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31 March 2023 
 
 
I Brown 
fyi-request-21958-158e30d5@requests.fyi.org.nz  

Our ref: OIA 102999 
 
Tēnā koe I Brown 
 
Official Information Act request: Follow up to OIA 100591 
 
Thank you for your email of 20 and 21 December 2022, and 1 March 2023 to the Ministry of 
Justice (the Ministry), in which you request clarification of our response to your previous OIA 
request (Our ref: 100591) regarding criminal legal aid providers.  
 
Your request has been referred to me for a response as it falls within my responsibilities as 
Group Manager, National Service Delivery, and is being managed under the provisions of the 
Official Information Act 1982.  
 
Firstly, I would like to apologise for the length of time that it has taken to respond to your 
requests. I will now respond to each part of your request in turn. 
 

1. Pursuant to the information received in OIA request OIA100591, I note that the 
response to question 5 appears to be incomplete. Table 1 of Appendix B only gives 
the number of PDS lawyers rostered for PDS courts. My question asked for "How 
many providers are on each individual roster", which means that for a PDS supervised 
court, the count should include both PDS and non-PDS duty lawyers on that court 
roster.  Please provide that information. 
 

2. The duty lawyer question may just be that PDS lawyers don't need to have been 
approved as duty lawyers to act as duty lawyers at court.  I say this because for courts 
where the PDS has a presence, the total number of PDS lawyers given is 334, but the 
reply earlier says that just 125 PDS lawyers have approval as duty lawyers.  Unless, 
as noted for private duty lawyers, some PDS lawyers in fact cover more than one 
court as duty lawyers? 

  
For a Public Defence Service (PDS) Lawyer to act as a Duty Lawyer in court, the PDS Lawyer 
must hold a Duty Lawyer approval. In response to questions 1 and 2 of your request, please find 
attached Tables 1 and 2 of Appendix A, including the corrected data for Table 1 as the number 
provided to you as “Number of Public Defence lawyers rostered for PDS court” was in fact, the 
number of private lawyers rostered for PDS courts. I apologise for any inconvenience this may 
have caused. 

 
3. I am also curious how the numbers at Table 2 of Appendix B in OIA100591 were 

arrived at. I have compared the answers with duty lawyer rosters as displayed on the 
MOJ website. Just working alphabetically and taking the first few, I note that, by way 
of example: 

mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx


Ashburton is said to have eight duty lawyers on the roster but the roster that is shown 
for that court online has only three. 
Blenheim is said to seven duty lawyers but the roster only has six. 
Dannevirke is said to have three duty lawyers but the roster for that court has four. 
Dargaville is said to have seven duty lawyers but the roster for that court only has five. 
Gore is said to have seven duty lawyers but the roster only has five. 
Westport is said to have four duty lawyers but the roster only has two. 
Masterton is said to have ten duty lawyers but the roster only has six. 

 
Please provide clarification in relation to the above, not limited to each court 
mentioned above, but in relation to all non-PDS courts where there is a difference in 
numbers between those on the published roster as at 17 November 2022 and the 
numbers provided by you. 

 
In response to question 3, the reason why the numbers differ is because lawyers who have taken 
extended leave during this time have not been included in this number as they are removed from 
the roster until they have indicated availability to the scheduling team.  Rosters for non-PDS 
courts are determined 2-3 months in advance and for PDS courts, they are determined 16 weeks 
in advance. Depending on the roster cycle, the number of duty lawyers may differ.  
 

4. Please provide a copy of all internal and external correspondence in relation to 
OIA100591, including but not limited to any correspondence or advice to ministers. 

 
In response to question 4, please find attached a copy of all internal and external correspondence 
in relation to OIA 100591. Please note that some information has been withheld under section 
9(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons. In accordance with section 9(1) of the Act, I have 
considered the public interest in making available the information being withheld and determined 
that it does not outweigh the need to withhold the information at this time. 
 
This response, with your personal details removed, may be published on the Ministry website at: 
justice.govt.nz/about/official-information-act-requests/. If you require any further information, 
please contact Ministry of Justice Media and Social Media Manager, Joe Locke, at 
media@justice.govt.nz 
 
If you would like to discuss this response or contact us again, please contact oia@justice.govt.nz. 
You are also welcome to contact the Office of the Ombudsman if you wish to. They may be 
contacted by phone on 0800 802 602 or by email to info@ombudsman.parliament.nz 
 
 
Nāku noa, nā 
 

 
 
 
Tracey Baguley 
Group Manager, National Service Delivery



Appendix A 
Table 1: Number of Private lawyers rostered for PDS courts  

Court Private Lawyers 
Auckland 41 

Christchurch 42 
Dunedin 11 
Hamilton 34 
Hastings 12 

Hutt Valley 16 
Manukau 49 

Napier 6 
North Shore 19 
Papakura 10 
Porirua 14 

Pukekohe 7 
Tauranga 29 
Waitakere 24 
Wellington 20 

Grand Total 334 
 
Note: 

• The total number of duty lawyers will be greater than in question 4 of your previous OIA (ref: 100591) as some lawyers work in multiple courts. 
• All data is as at 17 November 2022. 
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Table 2: Number of Public Defence Service Lawyers rostered on PDS Courts 
 

Courts PDS Duty Lawyer PDS Duty Lawyer Supervisor 
Auckland 11 1 

Christchurch 6 1 
Dunedin 4 1 
Hamilton 10 1 

Hastings/Napier 4 1 
Manukau 15 2 

North Shore 2 2 
Papakura/Pukekohe 0 1 

Tauranga 5 1 
Waitakere 10 2 

Wellington/ Hutt Valley/ Porirua  14 2 
Grand Total 81 15 

   
 
Notes: 

• The numbers in columns PDS Duty Lawyer and PDS Duty Lawyer Supervisor represent individual Lawyers 
• Where there is more than one Supervisor noted, Waitakere and North Shore equate to 1 Full time equivalent (FTE) each. Wellington is 1 FTE, Hutt and 

Porirua combined is 1 FTE. 
• Whilst 125 PDS Lawyers have a Duty Lawyer approval, not all are available to be used as Duty Lawyers 
• All data is as at 17 November 2022 
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From: May, Annie <Annie.May@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 21 December 2022 8:23 am 
To: OIA@justice.govt.nz 
Cc: OIAmedia@justice.govt.nz 
Subject: FW: Your OIA regarding Legal Aid providers 

Mōrena tīma 

l Brown has come back with follow-up questions relating to the OIA response he received earlier in
the week.

Can you please let me know if there are readily available answers for this, or does it need to head 
back down the OIA path again? 

Many thanks for your help. 

Ngā mihi 
Annie 

Annie May 
Senior Advisor (Communications) 
Ph: 027 291 7573 
www.justice.govt.nz 

-----Original Message----- 
From: I Brown <fyi-request-21036-6fbed64e@requests.fyi.org.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 20 December 2022 10:20 pm 
To: May, Annie <Annie.May@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: Re: Your OIA regarding Legal Aid providers 

Dear May, Annie, 

Many thanks for the reply.  I do note that the response to question 5 appears to be 
incomplete.  Table 1 of Appendix B only gives the number of PDS lawyers rostered for PDS 
courts.  My question asked for "How many providers are on each individual roster", which means 
that for a PDS supervised court, the count should include both PDS and non-PDS duty lawyers on 
that court roster. 

I am also curious how the numbers at Table 2 of Appendix B are arrived at.  I have compared the 
answers with duty lawyer rosters as displayed on the MOJ website.  Just working alphabetically and 
taking the first few, I note that, by way of example: 

Ashbu ton is said to have eight duty lawyers on the roster but the roster that is shown for that court 
online has only three. 
Blenheim is said to seven duty lawyers but the roster only has six. 
Dannevirke is said to have three duty lawyers but the roster for that court has four. 
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Dargaville is said to have seven duty lawyers but the roster for that court only has five. 
Gore is said to have seven duty lawyers but the roster only has five. 
Westport is said to have four duty lawyers but the roster only has two. 
Masterton is said to have ten duty lawyers but the roster only has six. 
 
Can I please have these to issues clarified? 
 
Thank you, 
 
I Brown 
 
-----Original Message----- 
 
Kia ora 
 
  
 
Please find attached a response to your OIA regarding Legal Aid providers. 
 
  
 
Ngā mihi   
 
Annie   
 
    
 
    
 
[1]Description: Annie May 
http://justice.govt.nz/courts/shared/justice_logo.jpg 
Senior 
Advisor (Communications) 
 
Ph: 027 291 7573 
 
[2]www.justice.govt.nz 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
References 
 
Visible links 
2  http://www.justice.govt.nz/ 
 
- ----------------------------------------------------------------- 
Please use this email address for all replies to this request: 
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fyi-request-21036-6fbed64e@requests.fyi.org.nz 
 
Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy 
and copyright policies: 
https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers 
 
If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link 
to us from your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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From: May, Annie  
Sent: Wednesday, 15 February 2023 9:36 am 
To: Morrison, Kayla <Kayla.Morrison@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Your OIA regarding Legal Aid providers 
 
Hi again Kayla 
 
That looks like it could be the one. 
 
Still not entirely clear about Crown Law involvement.  Do you think there is actually anything 
outstanding at all? 
 
Thanks for your help. 
 
Annie 
 
From: Morrison, Kayla <Kayla.Morrison@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 15 February 2023 9:13 am 
To: May, Annie <Annie.May@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Your OIA regarding Legal Aid providers 
 
No no worries at all! 
 
I have attached the signed response we sent to Media, is this the one? 
 
JAX says it was sent to Media to send out. 
 
 
Ngā mihi, 
 

 

Kayla Morrison 

Workflow and Administration |  

Ministerial Relations and Services | Governance and Assurance |  

Strategy, Governance and Assurance | Ext 88381 | 

Ministry of Justice | Tāhū o te Ture www.justice.govt.nz 
Mon Tues Wed Thur Fri 

     

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
From: May, Annie <Annie.May@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 15 February 2023 8:33 am 
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To: Morrison, Kayla <Kayla.Morrison@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: Your OIA regarding Legal Aid providers 
 
Kia ora Kayla 
 

 
 
I’ve looked through my emails and this appears to be the last thing I had before Christmas. 
 
L Brown has had so many OIAs I’ve lost track of which is which. 
 
Did we let them know it had gone to Crown Law?  (I’m thinking we must have  but maybe someone 
else on the team sent it through when I went away before Christmas.)  And does Crown Law fall 
under us, or is it separate? 
 

 
 
Thanks for any help you can give me. 
 
Annie 
From: May, Annie <Annie.May@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 21 December 2022 3:17 pm 
To: OIA@justice.govt.nz 
Cc: OIAmedia@justice.govt.nz 
Subject: FW: Your OIA regarding Legal Aid providers 
 
Kia ora ano team 
 
Some further follow-up observations from l Brown, regarding the OIA response they received earlier. 
 
Thanks again for your help with this. 
 
 
 

Ngā mihi 
Annie 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Annie May 
Senior Advisor (Communications) 
Ph: 027 291 7573 
www.justice.govt.nz 
 

 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: I Brown <fyi-request-21036-6fbed64e@requests.fyi.org.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 21 December 2022 1:30 pm 
To: May, Annie <Annie.May@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Your OIA regarding Legal Aid providers 
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Dear May, Annie, 
 
Thank you very much for following that up.   
 
The duty lawyer question may just be that PDS lawyers don't need to have been approved as duty 
lawyers to act as duty lawyers at court.  I say this because for courts where the PDS has a presence, 
the total number of PDS lawyers given is 334, but the reply earlier says that just 125 PDS lawyers 
have approval as duty lawyers.  Unless, as noted for private duty lawyers, some PDS lawyers in fact 
cover more than one court as duty lawyers? 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
I Brown 
 
-----Original Message----- 
 
Kia l Brown 
 
  
 
Thank you very much for your follow-up questions. 
 
  
 
I'll forward this on to the OIA team and come back to you. 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
Ngā mihi   
 
Annie   
 
    
 
    
 
[1]Description: Annie May 
http://justice.govt.nz/courts/shared/justice_logo.jpg 
Senior 
Advisor (Communications) 
 
Ph: 027 291 7573 
 
[2]www.justice.govt.nz 
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------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Please use this email address for all replies to this request: 
fyi-request-21036-6fbed64e@requests.fyi.org.nz 
 
Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy 
and copyright policies: 
https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers 
 
If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link 
to us from your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------- 
From: May, Annie  
Sent: Tuesday, 20 December 2022 8:41 am 
To: 'fyi-request-21036-6fbed64e@requests.fyi.org.nz' <fyi-request-21036-
6fbed64e@requests.fyi.org.nz> 
Cc: OIAmedia@justice.govt.nz 
Subject: Your OIA regarding Legal Aid providers 
 
Kia ora 
 
Please find attached a response to your OIA regarding Legal Aid providers. 
 

Ngā mihi 
Annie 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Annie May 
Senior Advisor (Communications) 
Ph: 027 291 7573 
www.justice.govt.nz 
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From: May, Annie 
Sent: Tuesday, 20 December 2022 8:42 am 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo; OIAmedia@justice.govt.nz 
Subject: RE: 100591 OIA - I Brown - final response consultation 
 
Mōrena Camilo 
 
I’ve sent this one out for you. 
 
 
 

Ngā mihi 
Annie 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Annie May 
Senior Advisor (Communications) 
Ph: 027 291 7573 
www.justice.govt.nz 
 

 
 
From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 19 December 2022 5:06 pm 
To: OIAmedia@justice.govt.nz 
Subject: 100591 OIA - I Brown - final response consultation 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora Media team 
 
I hope you are having a great day. Please find attached the final response for Mr Brown’s OIA for your 
consultation. If you are happy with this response, would you be able to send it out to the requester? 
 
If you have any feedback, plea e let me know. 
 
Kia pai to ra, 
 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 
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From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo 
Sent: Monday, 19 December 2022 5:06 pm 
To: OIAmedia@justice.govt.nz 
Subject: 100591 OIA - I Brown - final response consultation 
Attachments: 100591 OIA - I Brown - TB Signed.pdf; OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022 
 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora Media team 
 
I hope you are having a great day. Please find attached the final response for Mr Brown’s OIA for your 
consultation. If you are happy with this response, would you be able to send it out to the requester? 
 
If you have any feedback, please let me know. 
 
Kia pai to ra, 
 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 

 
From: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 19 December 2022 11:40 am 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response (amended) 
 
And the signed copy attached 
����  
 
From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 19 December 2022 9:03 am 
To: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response (amended) 
Importance: High 
 
There you go! 
 
Thank you, 
 
Cam 
 
From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo  
Sent: Thursday, 15 December 2022 11:44 am 
To: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz> 
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Cc: Buchanan, Queenie <Queenie.Buchanan@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response (amended) 
 
Kia ora Molly 
 
Thank you for sending this. NSD has provided their feedback to Tracey’s comments. 
 
Hopefully is now good to go 
���� 
 
Thank you very much for your help, 
 
 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 

 
 
 
 
From: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 14 December 2022 12:35 pm 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Buchanan, Queenie <Queenie.Buchanan@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V3TB 
 
Kia Ora Camilo, 
 
Please find attached OIA 100591 with tracked changes and comments from Tracey.  
 
Kind Regards (and thanks for your patience) , 
Molly  
 
From: Baguley, Tracey <Tracey.Baguley@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 14 December 2022 12:00 pm 
To: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V3TB 
 
Some tracked changes and comments for Brown.  
 
Thanks  
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From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo 
Sent: Friday, 16 December 2022 11:20 am 
To: Baguley, Tracey; Paltridge, Antony 
Cc: White, Molly 
Subject: 100591 OIA - I Brown Due 2/12/2022 
 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora Team 
 
Happy Friday!!!! I hope you are having a great end of your week. I have just been aware that Tracey 
Baguley won’t be signing more correspondence until the New Year, and I’m trying to make an exception 
with this one for the following reasons: 
 

- We received this OIA on 4 November 2022, It was allocated on 11 November 2022 and scoped 
with the relevant business units on the same day. The data for this OIA request was provided 
only a week before the due date on 29 November 2011. In the middle we have some people 
involved out of the office with COVID-19 and that caused delays in the relevant sign out process. 

- On 2 December 2022 we sent a decision letter to the requester advising that we will respond to 
his request as soon as possible. On the same day, we sent the response to Tracey Baguley for 
final sign out. 

- As part of the sign out process, it was advised by Molly White that this needed to go through 
Louisa Carroll and Queenie Buchanan before Tracey’s sign out (this was on 5 December 2022). 
On the same day we sent the response to them  

- On 7 December 2022 requester wrote back to the Ministry complaining about the delay 
regarding his OIA request. 

- On the 8 December 2022 I follow up with Queenie Buchanan and I was advised by Molly White 
that Tracey had COVID-19 and it was unlikely to sign it that week. I said early this week would be 
fine. 

- I received Tracey’s feedback on 14 December 2022 with some tracked changes which I liaise 
with Louise Nodder from NSD as the original SME is on leave until next week. She returned the 
response on Thursday Morning and immediately sent it out to Tracey for sign out. 

- On 16 December 2022 MRS team received an email advising that Tracey won’t be signing 
anything else until New Year. 

 
With all the facts lined up, I would like to ask you for an exception and please approve this OIA before 
Christmas to avoid further complains to the Ombudsman of this requester. As you are aware, we have a 
legislative responsibility under the OIA to respond without undue delay, and I would like to honour that 
before we go on Christmas break. 
 
Thank you very much for your consideration, 
 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 

RE
LE

AS
ED

 U
ND

ER
 T

HE
 O

FF
IC

IA
L 

IN
FO

RM
AT

IO
N 

AC
T 

19
82



Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 
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From: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 19 December 2022 11:40 am 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response (amended) 
 
And the signed copy attached 
����  
 
From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 19 December 2022 9:03 am 
To: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response (amended) 
Importance: High 
 
There you go! 
 
Thank you, 
 
Cam 
 
From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo  
Sent: Thursday, 15 December 2022 11:44 am 
To: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Buchanan, Queenie <Queenie.Buchanan@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response (amended) 
 
Kia ora Molly 
 
Thank you for sending this. NSD has provided their feedback to Tracey’s comments. 
 
Hopefully is now good to go 
���� 
 
Thank you very much for your help, 
 
 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 
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From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo 
Sent: Thursday, 15 December 2022 11:44 am 
To: White, Molly 
Cc: Buchanan, Queenie 
Subject: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response (amended) 
Attachments: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V4.docx 
 
Kia ora Molly 
 
Thank you for sending this. NSD has provided their feedback to Tracey’s comments  
 
Hopefully is now good to go 
���� 
 
Thank you very much for your help, 
 
 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 

 
 
 
 
From: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 14 December 2022 12:35 pm 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Buchanan, Queenie <Queenie.Buchanan@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V3TB 
 
Kia Ora Camilo, 
 
Please find attached OIA 100591 with tracked changes and comments from Tracey.  
 
Kind Regards (and thanks for your patience) , 
Molly  
 
From: Baguley, Tracey <Tracey.Baguley@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 14 December 2022 12:00 pm 
To: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V3TB 
 
Some tracked changes and comments for Brown.  
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Thanks  
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From: Nodder, Louise 
Sent: Thursday, 15 December 2022 9:38 am 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo 
Subject: RE: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V3TB 
Attachments: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V3TB.docx 
 
Kia ora Camilo, 
 
I’ve made some changes to the wording as per Tracey’s comments – hope this helps and happy to 
discuss. 
 
 
Ngā mihi, 

 

 
Louise Nodder (she/her) 
Kaitohutohu Matua – Senio  Advisor | National Service Delivery - 
Operations Support  
Ministry of Justice | Tāhū o te Ture  
P +64 4 494 9794 | Ex  50794 
Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street, Wellington  
louise.nodder@justice.govt.nz | justice.govt.nz 

 
 
 
 
From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 15 December 2022 8:48 am 
To: Nodder, Louise <Louise.Nodder@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V3TB 
 
Would you be able to help me please? 
 
Thank you very much 
���� 
 
Cam 
 
From: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 14 December 2022 12:35 pm 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Buchanan, Queenie <Queenie.Buchanan@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V3TB 
 
Kia Ora Camilo, 
 
Please find attached OIA 100591 with tracked changes and comments from Tracey.  
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Kind Regards (and thanks for your patience) , 
Molly  
 
From: Baguley, Tracey <Tracey.Baguley@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 14 December 2022 12:00 pm 
To: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V3TB 
 
Some tracked changes and comments for Brown.  
 
Thanks  
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From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo 
Sent: Friday, 9 December 2022 7:35 am 
To: White, Molly 
Cc: Carroll, Louisa; Buchanan, Queenie; Morison, Jan 
Subject: RE: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 7 December 2022 
 
Kia ora Molly 
 
Thank you for your update!! That is all good. We have sent a decision letter to the requester advising we 
will send him the information as soon as possible. 
 
Early next week should be fine 
���� 
 
Have a great Friday! 
 
 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 

 
 
 
 
From: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 8 December 2022 2:02 pm 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Carroll, Louisa <Louisa.Carroll@justice.govt.nz>; Buchanan, Queenie 
<Queenie.Buchanan@justice.govt.nz>; Morison, Jan <Jan.Morison@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: 100591_OIA - Brown  Duty lawyer's data DUE 7 December 2022 
 
Kia Ora Camilo, 
 
Tracey would still need the 2 day GM turnaround and given she has had a P1 to deal to, interviews this 
afternoon and obviously still has COVID, I am hesitant that this will be done today. 
 
Kind Regards, 
Molly  
From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 8 December 2022 11:38 am 
To: Buchanan, Queenie <Queenie.Buchanan@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Carroll, Louisa <Louisa.Carroll@justice.govt.nz>; White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 7 December 2022 
Importance: High 
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Kia ora team 
 
I hope you are having a great day today. Would it be possible to get an update regarding the sign out of 
this OIA?? 
 
Is it possible to send it out to Tracey by COP today?? 
 
Kia pai to ra, 
 
 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 

 
 
From: Buchanan, Queenie <Queenie.Buchanan@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 5 December 2022 11:01 am 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Carroll, Louisa <Louisa.Carroll@justice.govt.nz>; White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 7 December 2022 
 
Kia ora Cam,  
 
A review would need to be done by;  
 

 the Manager [in this instance it was Greg] 
 the Business [Louisa]  
 and then I would do a check before it goes to Tracey for sign off and Molly organises that.  

 
I do hope that helps, any other Q’s ~ just ask.  
 
Ngā mihi, nā 
  
Queenie Buchanan 
 
(Acting) Manager Operations Support | Kaiwhakahaere Mahi tautoko 
Ministry of Justice | Tāhū o te Ture  
waea pūkoro | īmēra: Queenie.Buchanan@justice.govt.nz  
DX : SX10088   | Wellington  | www.justice.govt.nz 

 
Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 
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Confidentiality notice: This email may be confidential or legally privileged. 
If you have received it in error, please tell the sender immediately and delete it.  
Ngā mihi.  

 
 
 
From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 5 December 2022 10:56 am 
To: Buchanan, Queenie <Queenie.Buchanan@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Carroll, Louisa <Louisa.Carroll@justice.govt.nz>; White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 7 December 2022 
 
Kia ora Queenie 
 
Thank you for your speedy reply. I’m sending this to you as I was advised by Molly White that after Greg 
Pearson’s review, the documents needed to be reviewed by Louisa and you before goes to Tracey. 
 
Would you be able to confirm if this needs to be reviewed by you and Louisa? Otherwise, we can move 
to the final sign out with Tracey 
���� 
 
Have a great day, 
 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 

 
 
From: Buchanan, Queenie <Queenie Buchanan@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 5 December 2022 10:49 am 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Carroll, Louisa <Louisa.Carroll@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: 100591_OIA  Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 7 December 2022 
 
Kia ora Camilo,  
 
Lovely to e-meet you.  
 
This has been reviewed by Louisa and is awaiting sign off from Tracey.  
 
Ngā mihi, nā 
  
Queenie Buchanan 
 
(Acting) Manager Operations Support | Kaiwhakahaere Mahi tautoko 
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Ministry of Justice | Tāhū o te Ture  
waea pūkoro | īmēra: Queenie.Buchanan@justice.govt.nz  
DX : SX10088   | Wellington  | www.justice.govt.nz 

 
Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 
Confidentiality notice: This email may be confidential or legally privileged. 
If you have received it in error, please tell the sender immediately and delete it.  
Ngā mihi.  

 
 
 
From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 5 December 2022 10:47 am 
To: Carroll, Louisa <Louisa.Carroll@justice.govt.nz>; Buchanan, Queenie 
<Queenie.Buchanan@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 7 December 2022 
Importance: High 
 
 
Kia ora Louise and Queenie 
 
I’m Cam from the MRS team. I don’t think I’ve met you so I’m introducing myself first 
���� 
 
Please find attached the proposed response for Mr I Brown. It has been peer reviewed by the MRS 
team, NSD team and approved for sign out by Gregory Pearson. 
 
If I can get your feedback by midday Wednesday 7 December 2022, would be great. 
 
Nga mihi, 
 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 
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From: White, Molly 
Sent: Monday, 5 December 2022 10:13 am 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo 
Subject: RE: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 7 December 2022 
 
Kia Ora Cam, 
 
Nice to meet you 
����  
 
Can I please check if you have sent these to Louisa Carroll (manager Las) and Queenie Buchanan 
(manager Ops Support) as per sign-out process?  
 
Kind Regards, 
Molly  
From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 5 December 2022 9:51 am 
To: Baguley, Tracey <Tracey.Baguley@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 7 December 2022 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora Tracey 
 
I’m Cam from the MRS team. I don’t think I’ve met you so I’m introducing myself first 
���� 
 
Please find attached the proposed response for Mr I Brown. It has been peer reviewed by the MRS 
team, NSD team and approved for sign out by Gregory Pearson. 
 
If I can get you feedback by midday Wednesday 7 December 2022, would be great. 
 
Nga mihi, 
 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 
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From: xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
To: "xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx"
Subject: 100591 OIA - Brown
Date: Friday, 2 December 2022 1:00:00 pm
Attachments: 100591 OIA - I Brown - Decision letter.pdf

Kia ora I Brown

Please find attached the decision letter regarding your OIA request.

Nga mihi,

Camilo Ardiles
Advisor| Ministerial Relations and Services
Ministry of Justice | Tahū o te Ture
Office of the Chief Executive

-----Original Message-----
From: I Brown <fyi-request-21036-6fbed64e@requests fyi.org.nz>
Sent: Friday, 4 November 2022 9:49 am
To: xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz
Subject: Official Information request - Duty Lawyer and Cluster Numbers

Dear Ministry of Justice,

Please provide the following information:

1. How many criminal legal aid providers presently have contracts with Legal Aid and take more than two cases
per year (a year being 1 July to 30 June) for each of the years from 2017-2022 per court cluster as defined by
legal aid; and 2. Of those:
  a) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 1;
  b) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 2;
  c) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 3;
  d) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 4; (Please provide this information for each court cluster)
3. How many legal aid providers presently have a duty lawyer rating (whether or not they are on a current duty
lawyer roster); and 4. How many providers are currently on a duty lawyer roster as of today's date for the
country as a whole; and 5. How many providers are on each individual roster as of today's date (please give
court name and number of duty lawyers on that court's roster).

Yours faithfully,

I Brown

------------------- ---------------------------------------

This is an Official Information request made via the FYI website.

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx nz

Is xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz the wrong address for Official Information requests to Ministry of Justice? If so, please
contact us using this form:
https://fyi.org.nz/change request/new?body=ministry of justice

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and
copyright policies:

RE
LE

AS
E

 U
ND

ER
 T

HE
 

F
IA

L 
IN

FO
RM

AT
IO

N 
AC

T 
19

82



https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers

If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from
your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page.

-------------------------------------------------------------------
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From: Pearson, Gregory 
Sent: Friday, 2 December 2022 3:56 pm 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo 
Subject: RE: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 2 December 2022 
 
Kia ora Camilo, 
 
Looks good from my side, this can continue on for sign out.  
 
Ngā Mihi 

Gregory Pearson  (he/him/Mr)   
Team Manager | Operations Support 
Ministry of Justice | Tāhū o te Ture 
Waea  
 
From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 2 December 2022 10:24 am 
To: Pearson, Gregory <Gregory.Pearson@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 2 December 2022 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora Greg 
 
I hope you are having a great day today. Please find attached the amended version of this draft 
response. I have left Louise comment’s so you can see what he suggested while reading the letter (I’ll 
delete them after). I just added what she wrote in those comments to provide more context as she said. 
 
If you can come back to me asap with your comments would be awesome as we still need to go through 
Tracey for sign out!! 
 
Thank you very much for your speedy assistance, 
 
 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 

 
 
 
 
From: Pearson, Gregory <Gregory.Pearson@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 1 December 2022 5:21 pm 
To  Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz> 
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Cc: NSDOpsSupport <NSDOpsSupport@justice.govt.nz>; Paltridge, Antony 
<Antony.Paltridge@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 2 December 2022 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora Camilo, 
 
Please find our changes and comments attached. If you could please amend and fire back for a final 
check before sign out.  
 
Ngā Mihi 

Gregory Pearson  (he/him/Mr)   
Team Manager | Operations Support 
Ministry of Justice | Tāhū o te Ture 
Waea  
 
From: NSDOpsSupport <NSDOpsSupport@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 1 December 2022 7:42 am 
To: Pearson, Gregory <Gregory.Pearson@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 2 December 2022 
Importance: High 
 
Hey Greg, 
 
OIA for your review – this is due tomorrow FYI  
 
Happy to discuss. 
 
Ngā mihi, 

 

 
Louise Nodder (she/her) 
Kaitohutohu Matua – Senior Advisor | National Service Delivery - 
Operations Support  
Ministry of Justice | Tāhū o te Ture  
P +64 4 494 9794 | Ext 50794 
Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street, Wellington  
louise.nodder@justice.govt.nz | justice.govt.nz 

 
From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 30 November 2022 12:53 pm 
To: Demchy, Douglas <Douglas.Demchy@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: NSDOpsSupport <NSDOpsSupport@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 2 December 2022 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora Douglas 
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I hope you are having a great day today. Please find attached the proposed response for this Media OIA. 
I appreciate if you can expedite the sign out process within your team as this is due on Friday 2 
December 2022. 
 
If you think we will not be able to make the deadline, please let me know so I can draft a decision letter. 
 
Thank you for all the mahi you have put in this one 
���� 
 
Kia pai to ra, 
 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 
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From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo 
Sent: Friday, 2 December 2022 10:24 am 
To: Pearson, Gregory 
Subject: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 2 December 2022 
Attachments: 100591 OIA - I Brown - Information sheet V2.docx; OIA - 100591 - Brown - 

02/12/2022; 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V3.docx 
 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora Greg 
 
I hope you are having a great day today. Please find attached the amended version of this draft 
response. I have left Louise comment’s so you can see what he suggested while reading the letter (I’ll 
delete them after). I just added what she wrote in those comments to provide more context as she said. 
 
If you can come back to me asap with your comments would be awesome as we still need to go through 
Tracey for sign out!! 
 
Thank you very much for your speedy assistance, 
 
 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 

 
 
 
 
From: Pearson, Gregory <Gregory.Pearson@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 1 December 2022 5:21 pm 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: NSDOpsSupport <NSDOpsSupport@justice.govt.nz>; Paltridge, Antony 
<Antony.Paltridge@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 2 December 2022 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora Camilo, 
 
Please find our changes and comments attached. If you could please amend and fire back for a final 
check before sign out.  
 
Ngā Mihi 
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Gregory Pearson  (he/him/Mr)   
Team Manager | Operations Support 
Ministry of Justice | Tāhū o te Ture 
Waea  
 
From: NSDOpsSupport <NSDOpsSupport@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 1 December 2022 7:42 am 
To: Pearson, Gregory <Gregory.Pearson@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 2 December 2022 
Importance: High 
 
Hey Greg, 
 
OIA for your review – this is due tomorrow FYI. 
 
Happy to discuss. 
 
Ngā mihi, 

 

 
Louise Nodder (she/her) 
Kaitohutohu Matua – Senior Advisor | National Service Delivery - 
Operations Support  
Ministry of Justice | Tāhū o te Ture  
P +64 4 494 9794 | Ext 50794 
Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street, Wellington  
louise.nodder@justice.govt.nz | justice.govt.nz 

 
From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 30 November 2022 12:53 pm 
To: Demchy, Douglas <Douglas.Demchy@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: NSDOpsSupport <NSDOpsSupport@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 2 December 2022 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora Douglas 
 
I hope you are having a great day today. Please find attached the proposed response for this Media OIA. 
I appreciate if you can expedite the sign out process within your team as this is due on Friday 2 
December 2022. 
 
If you think we will not be able to make the deadline, please let me know so I can draft a decision letter. 
 
Thank you for all the mahi you have put in this one 
���� 
 
Kia pai to ra, 
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Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 
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From: NSDOpsSupport 
Sent: Thursday, 1 December 2022 7:42 am 
To: Pearson, Gregory 
Subject: FW: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 2 December 2022 
Attachments: 100591 OIA - I Brown - Information sheet V2.docx; OIA - 100591 - Brown - 

02/12/2022; 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V2 LN.docx 
 
Importance: High 
 
Hey Greg, 
 
OIA for your review – this is due tomorrow FYI. 
 
Happy to discuss. 
 
Ngā mihi, 

 

 
Louise Nodder (she/her) 
Kaitohutohu Matua – Senior Advisor | National Service Delivery - 
Operations Support  
Ministry of Justice | Tāhū o te Ture  
P +64 4 494 9794 | Ext 50794 
Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street, Wellington  
louise.nodder@justice.govt.nz | justice.govt.nz 

 
From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 30 November 2022 12:53 pm 
To: Demchy, Douglas <Douglas.Demchy@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: NSDOpsSupport <NSDOpsSupport@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 2 December 2022 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora Douglas 
 
I hope you are having a great day today. Please find attached the proposed response for this Media OIA. 
I appreciate if you can expedite the sign out process within your team as this is due on Friday 2 
December 2022. 
 
If you think we will not be able to make the deadline, please let me know so I can draft a decision letter. 
 
Thank you for all the mahi you have put in this one 
���� 
 
Kia pai to ra, 
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Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 
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From: Pearson, Gregory 
Sent: Thursday, 1 December 2022 5:21 pm 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo 
Cc: NSDOpsSupport; Paltridge, Antony 
Subject: FW: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 2 December 2022 
Attachments: 100591 OIA - I Brown - Information sheet V2.docx; OIA - 100591 - Brown - 

02/12/2022; 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V2 LN.docx 
 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora Camilo, 
 
Please find our changes and comments attached. If you could please amend and fire back for a final 
check before sign out.  
 
Ngā Mihi 

Gregory Pearson  (he/him/Mr)   
Team Manager | Operations Support 
Ministry of Justice | Tāhū o te Ture 
Waea  
 
From: NSDOpsSupport <NSDOpsSupport@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 1 December 2022 7:42 am 
To: Pearson, Gregory <Gregory.Pearson@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 2 December 2022 
Importance: High 
 
Hey Greg, 
 
OIA for your review – this is due tomorrow FYI. 
 
Happy to discuss. 
 
Ngā mihi, 

 

 
Louise Nodder (she/her) 
Kaitohutohu Matua – Senior Advisor | National Service Delivery - 
Operations Support  
Ministry of Justice | Tāhū o te Ture  
P +64 4 494 9794 | Ext 50794 
Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street, Wellington  
louise.nodder@justice.govt.nz | justice.govt.nz 

 
From: Ard les Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 30 November 2022 12:53 pm 
To: Demchy, Douglas <Douglas.Demchy@justice.govt.nz> 
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Cc: NSDOpsSupport <NSDOpsSupport@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 2 December 2022 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora Douglas 
 
I hope you are having a great day today. Please find attached the proposed response for this Media OIA. 
I appreciate if you can expedite the sign out process within your team as this is due on Friday 2 
December 2022. 
 
If you think we will not be able to make the deadline, please let me know so I an draft a decision letter. 
 
Thank you for all the mahi you have put in this one 
���� 
 
Kia pai to ra, 
 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 
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From: Demchy, Douglas 
Sent: Thursday, 1 December 2022 2:33 pm 
To: Pearson, Gregory 
Subject: OIA - 100591 - Brown  
Attachments: FW: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022; OIA - 100591 - Brown ; FW: OIA - 

100591 - I Brown - PDS Response; FW: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022 
 
Hello,  
 
As requested, here are the emails I sent to the MRS drafter regarding the OIA.  
 
Ngā mihi,  
 

 

Douglas Demchy 
Advisor | National Service Delivery - Operations Support  
: 0800 253 425 |  DX SX10146  Wellington 6142 
Justice Centre |19 Aitken Street, Wellington  
www.justice.govt.nz 
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From: White, Molly 
Sent: Monday, 19 December 2022 11:40 am 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo 
Subject: RE: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response (amended) 
Attachments: 100591 OIA - I Brown - TB Signed.docx 
 
And the signed copy attached 
����  
 
From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 19 December 2022 9:03 am 
To: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response (amended) 
Importance: High 
 
There you go! 
 
Thank you, 
 
Cam 
 
From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo  
Sent: Thursday, 15 December 2022 11:44 am 
To: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Buchanan, Queenie <Queenie.Buchanan@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response (amended) 
 
Kia ora Molly 
 
Thank you for sending this. NSD has provided their feedback to Tracey’s comments. 
 
Hopefully is now good to go 
���� 
 
Thank you very much for your help, 
 
 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 
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From: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 14 December 2022 12:35 pm 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Buchanan, Queenie <Queenie.Buchanan@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V3TB 
 
Kia Ora Camilo, 
 
Please find attached OIA 100591 with tracked changes and comments from Tracey.  
 
Kind Regards (and thanks for your patience) , 
Molly  
 
From: Baguley, Tracey <Tracey.Baguley@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 14 December 2022 12:00 pm 
To: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V3TB 
 
Some tracked changes and comments for Brown.  
 
Thanks  

RE
LE

AS
E

 U
ND

ER
 T

HE
 

F
IA

L 
IN

FO
RM

AT
IO

N 
AC

T 
19

82



From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo 
Sent: Wednesday, 30 November 2022 12:53 pm 
To: Demchy, Douglas 
Cc: NSDOpsSupport 
Subject: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 2 December 2022 
Attachments: 100591 OIA - I Brown - Information sheet V2.docx; 100591 OIA  I Brown - 

draft response V2.docx; OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022 
 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora Douglas 
 
I hope you are having a great day today. Please find attached the proposed response for this Media OIA. 
I appreciate if you can expedite the sign out process within your team as this is due on Friday 2 
December 2022. 
 
If you think we will not be able to make the deadline, please let me know so I can draft a decision letter. 
 
Thank you for all the mahi you have put in this one 
���� 
 
Kia pai to ra, 
 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 
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From: NSDOpsSupport 
Sent: Wednesday, 30 November 2022 1:53 pm 
To: Demchy, Douglas 
Subject: FW: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 2 December 2022 
Attachments: 100591 OIA - I Brown - Information sheet V2.docx; 100591 OIA - I Brown - 

draft response V2.docx; OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022 
 
Importance: High 
 
Hey Doug, 
 
Thanks for following this up – we just need to confirm how many PDS providers are currently on a duty 
lawyer roster, as per question 4 
 
Ngā mihi, 

 

 
Louise Nodder (she/her) 
Kaitohutohu Matua – Senior Advisor | National Service Delivery - 
Operations Support  
Ministry of Justice | Tāhū o te Ture  
P +64 4 494 9794 | Ext 50794 
Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street, Wellington  
louise.nodder@justice.govt.nz | justice.govt.nz 

 
From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 30 November 2022 12:53 pm 
To: Demchy, Douglas <Douglas.Demchy@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: NSDOpsSupport <NSDOpsSupport@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591_OIA - Brown - Duty lawyer's data DUE 2 December 2022 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora Douglas 
 
I hope you are having a great day today. Please find attached the proposed response for this Media OIA. 
I appreciate if you can expedite the sign out process within your team as this is due on Friday 2 
December 2022. 
 
If you think we will not be able to make the deadline, please let me know so I can draft a decision letter. 
 
Thank you for all the mahi you have put in this one 
���� 
 
Kia pai to ra, 
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Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 
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From: Demchy, Douglas 
Sent: Wednesday, 30 November 2022 3:58 pm 
To: Nodder, Louise 
Subject: FW: OIA - 100591 - I Brown - PDS Response 
 
Hello,  
 
Here is PDS’s response.  
 
Ngā mihi,  
 
Douglas  
 
 
From: Johnstone-Peipi, Kerryn <kerryn.johnstone-peipi@pds.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 30 November 2022 3:35 pm 
To: Demchy, Douglas <Douglas.Demchy@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Hines, Elaine <Elaine.Hines@pds.govt.nz>; Singh, Priya <Priya Singh@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - I Brown - PDS Response 
 
Hi Douglas, 
 
Priya is on leave today, so thought I would respond back to you on this. 
 
Unlike private lawyers, specific PDS lawyers are not given a permanent rostered session. PDS can take 
up to 33% of rostered sessions and these are filled by different PDS lawyers based upon availability and 
office capacity. Note that at PDS Courts, there will be a PDS employed Duty Lawyer Supervisor 
overseeing the roster. The PDS Duty Lawyer Supervisor counts as one of the PDS’ rostered sessions. 
 
Let me know if you need any further information, Priya will be back in the office tomorrow. 
 
Thanks 
Kerryn 
 
Kerryn Johnstone-Peipi 
Senior Business Advisor | Public Defence Service 
Phone: +64 4 978 7072 | Ext: 45072 | Mobile:  
Level 6, Justice Centre | 19 A tken Street | DX SX10088 | Wellington 
www.pds.govt.nz 
 

 
 
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 
 
This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If 
you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, disseminate, distribute 
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or copy this e-mail message or its attachments. If you received this message in error, please notify the 
sender by e-mail, and destroy any copies. 
 
 
From: Demchy, Douglas <Douglas.Demchy@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 30 November 2022 2:24 pm 
To: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz> 
Cc: Johnstone-Peipi, Kerryn <kerryn.johnstone-peipi@pds.govt.nz>; Hines, Elaine 
<Elaine.Hines@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - I Brown - PDS Response 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora Priya,  
 
We just have one question regarding the data.  
 
For question four, you have provided the total number of private Duty lawyer lawyers rostered in PDS 
courts but not the total number of PDS duty lawyers.  
 
Do you have this data available and if not can you provide a reason why you can’t provide it?  
 
Ngā mihi,  
 

 

Douglas Demchy 
Advisor | National Service Delivery - Operations Support  
: 0800 253 425 |  DX SX10146  Wellington 6142 
Justice Centre |19 Aitken Street, Wellington  
www.justice.govt.nz 
 
 
 

 
 
From: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 22 November 2022 10:53 am 
To: Demchy, Douglas <Douglas.Demchy@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Johnstone-Peipi, Kerryn <kerryn.johnstone-peipi@pds.govt.nz>; Hines, Elaine 
<Elaine.Hines@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: OIA - 100591 - I Brown - PDS Response 
 
Kia ora Douglas 
 
Please see attached PDS response for questions 3-5 for OIA 100591. 
 
Please feel free to contact me if there is anything else I can help with.  
 
Ngā mihi 
Priya 
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Priya Singh 
Programme Coordinator | Public Defence Service 
Phone: +64 4 498 4288 | Ext: 65268 | Mobile:  
Level 6, Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street | DX SX10088 | Wellington 
www.pds.govt.nz 
 

 
 
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 
 
This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are not 
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail 
message or its attachments. If you received this message in error, please notify the sender by e-mail, and destroy 
any copies 
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From: Demchy, Douglas 
Sent: Wednesday, 30 November 2022 1:41 pm 
To: Nodder, Louise 
Subject: OIA - 100591 - Brown 
Attachments: OIA - 100591 - I Brown - PDS Response; FW: OIA - 100591 - Brown  

02/12/2022; RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022 
 
Kia ora, 
 
As requested, here are the three sets of data.  
 
Ngā mihi,  
 

 

Douglas Demchy 
Advisor | National Service Delivery - Operations Support  
: 0800 253 425 |  DX SX10146  Wellington 6142 
Justice Centre |19 Aitken Street, Wellington  
www.justice.govt.nz 
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From: xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
To: NSDOpsSupport
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022
Date: Tuesday, 29 November 2022 9:08:43 am

Hi Douglas,

No worries.

Also we interpreted providers presently have contracts as providers who have valid contracts for each year.

Thanks.
Hazel

-----Original Message-----
From: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 29 November 2022 8:01 am
To: xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Kia ora Hazel,

Thank you for that, I will make sure the drafter is aware of this.

Ngā mihi,

Douglas

-----Original Message-----
From: xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx <xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Monday, 28 November 2022 4:34 pm
To: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Hi Douglas,

Yes that is correct, all the PAL 3 lawyers have a highest PAL of PAL4 hence, they are counted in PAL 4 and
not In PAL3.

Thanks.

Hazel

-----Original Message---
From: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Monday, 28 November 2022 4:01 pm
To: xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Kia ora Hazel,

In Table 1, there is no number entered for the amount of PAL 3 lawyers in the Napier/ Hastings Court cluster.

Can you confirm what the amount is?

Ngā mihi,

Douglas
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-----Original Message-----
From: xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx <xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Monday, 28 November 2022 2:00 pm
To: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Hi Douglas,

Please see attached.

Thanks.
Hazel

-----Original Message-----
From: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Monday, 14 November 2022 2:16 pm
To: xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Kia ora,

I have received the following OIA.

Can you provide the data requested for in the first two questions and wha  is the approximate time frame that
this can be done by?

If you have questions, I'm happy to discuss this further?

Ngā mihi,

Douglas Demchy
Advisor | National Service Delivery - Operations Support

: 0800 253 425 |  DX SX10146  Wellington 6142 Justice Centre |19 Aitken Street, Wellington
www.justice.govt nz

-----Original Message-----
From: xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz <xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Thursday, 10 November 2022 11:26 am
To: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; Ardiles Briones, Camilo
<xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Cc: xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx; Paltridge, Antony <Antony.Paltridge@justice.govt nz>
Subject: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Kia ora Camilo

I am allocating this OIA to you.

Please talk to NSD about getting a SME for this one.

The OIA scoping plan and information sheet templates are in the shared file. The scoping plan is to assist you in
planning out processes and timeframes for this OIA. Please ensure you fill out all of the relevant information in
the information sheet and get this peer reviewed. Your SME will be able to help with both of these documents.

Please save the final version to the Allocation folder for this OIA on the shared drive. You may wish to consider
whether an early scoping meeting may be useful.

This is a media request, so you will need to ensure the Media team are consulted and sent the response (FYI).

Remember to update JAX, file everything in the folder in the shared drive, and update your personal workflow
tool in the shared drive.

RE
LE

AS
E

 U
ND

ER
 T

HE
 

F
IA

L 
IN

FO
RM

AT
IO

N 
AC

T 
19

82



Many thanks.

Ngā mihi,
Risha

-----Original Message-----
From: I Brown <fyi-request-21036-6fbed64e@requests fyi.org.nz>
Sent: Friday, 4 November 2022 9:49 am
To: xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz
Subject: Official Information request - Duty Lawyer and Cluster Numbers

Dear Ministry of Justice,

Please provide the following information:

1. How many criminal legal aid providers presently have contracts with Legal Aid and take more than two cases
per year (a year being 1 July to 30 June) for each of the years from 2017-2022 per court cluster as defined by
legal aid; and 2. Of those:
  a) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 1;
  b) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 2;
  c) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 3;
  d) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 4; (Please provide this information for each court cluster)
3. How many legal aid providers presently have a duty lawyer rating (whether or not they are on a current duty
lawyer roster); and 4. How many providers are currently on a duty lawyer roster as of today's date for the
country as a whole; and 5. How many providers are on each individual roster as of today's date (please give
court name and number of duty lawyers on that court's roster).

Yours faithfully,

I Brown

-------------------------------------------------------------------

This is an Official Information request made via the FYI website.

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx nz

Is xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz the wrong address for Official Information requests to Ministry of Justice? If so, please
contact us using this form:
https://fyi.org.nz/change_request/new?body=ministry_of_justice

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and
copyright policies:
https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers

If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from
your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page.

------------------- -----------------------------------------------
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From: Demchy, Douglas 
Sent: Wednesday, 23 November 2022 3:01 pm 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo 
Subject: FW: OIA - 100591 - I Brown - PDS Response 
Attachments: OIA 100591 - PDS response - 17-11-22 - Final.docx 
 
Kia ora,  
 
Please find attached the PDS data for questions 3 – 5.  
 
Ngā mihi,  
 

 

Douglas Demchy 
Advisor | National Service Delivery - Operations Support  
: 0800 253 425 |  DX SX10146  Wellington 6142 
Justice Centre |19 Aitken Street, Wellington  
www.justice.govt.nz 
 
 
 

 
From: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 22 November 2022 10:53 am 
To: Demchy, Douglas <Douglas.Demchy@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Johnstone-Peipi, Kerryn <kerryn.johnstone-peipi@pds.govt.nz>; Hines, Elaine 
<Elaine.Hines@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: OIA - 100591 - I Brown - PDS Response 
 
Kia ora Douglas 
 
Please see attached PDS response for questions 3-5 for OIA 100591. 
 
Please feel free to contact me if there is anything else I can help with.  
 
Ngā mihi 
Priya 
 
Priya Singh 
Programme Coordinator | Public Defence Service 
Phone: +64 4 498 4288 | Ext: 65268 | Mobile:  
Level 6, Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street | DX SX10088 | Wellington 
www.pds.govt.nz 
 

 
 
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 
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This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are not 
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail 
message or its attachments. If you received this message in error, please notify the sender by e-mail, and destroy 
any copies 
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From: White, Molly
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo
Cc: Buchanan, Queenie
Subject: FW: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V3TB
Date: Wednesday, 14 December 2022 12:35:11 pm
Attachments: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V3TB.docx

Kia Ora Camilo,
 
Please find attached OIA 100591 with tracked changes and comments from Tracey
 
Kind Regards (and thanks for your patience) ,
Molly
 

From: Baguley, Tracey <xxxxxx.xxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx> 
Sent: Wednesday, 14 December 2022 12:00 pm
To: White, Molly <xxxxx.xxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V3TB
 
Some tracked changes and comments for Brown.
 
Thanks
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From: Demchy, Douglas
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo
Subject: FW: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022
Date: Tuesday, 29 November 2022 8:12:00 am
Attachments: analytics-3617_oia_100591_criminal_legal_aid_providers.xlsx

Kia ora,

Please find attached the data for questions 1 & 2.

I have asked why there is no amount entered in PAL 3 for Napier/Hastings Cluster and the answer i  that all the
PAL 3 lawyers have a highest PAL of PAL 4 hence, they are counted in PAL 4 and not In PAL 3.

I would recommend including a note in the table advising of this.

Sign-off will be Tracey Baguley.

Ngā mihi,

Douglas Demchy
Advisor | National Service Delivery - Operations Support

: 0800 253 425 |  DX SX10146  Wellington 6142
Justice Centre |19 Aitken Street, Wellington
www.justice.govt nz

-----Original Message-----
From: xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx <xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Monday, 28 November 2022 2:00 pm
To: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Hi Douglas,

Please see attached.

Thanks.
Hazel

-----Original Message-----
From: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Monday, 14 November 2022 2:16 pm
To: xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Kia ora,

I have received the following OIA.

Can you provide the data requested for in the first two questions and what is the approximate time frame that
this can be done by?

If you have questions, I'm happy to discuss this further?

Ngā mihi,

Douglas Demchy
Advisor | National Service Delivery - Operations Support

: 0800 253 425 |  DX SX10146  Wellington 6142 Justice Centre |19 Aitken Street, Wellington
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www.justice.govt nz

-----Original Message-----
From: xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz <xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Thursday, 10 November 2022 11:26 am
To: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; Ardiles Briones, Camilo
<xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Cc: xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx; Paltridge, Antony <Antony.Paltridge@justice.govt nz>
Subject: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Kia ora Camilo

I am allocating this OIA to you.

Please talk to NSD about getting a SME for this one.

The OIA scoping plan and information sheet templates are in the shared file. The scoping plan is to assist you in
planning out processes and timeframes for this OIA. Please ensure you fill out all of the relevant information in
the information sheet and get this peer reviewed. Your SME will be able to help with both of these documents.

Please save the final version to the Allocation folder for this OIA on the shared drive. You may wish to consider
whether an early scoping meeting may be useful.

This is a media request, so you will need to ensure the Media team are co sulted and sent the response (FYI).

Remember to update JAX, file everything in the folder in the shared drive, and update your personal workflow
tool in the shared drive.

Many thanks.

Ngā mihi,
Risha

-----Original Message-----
From: I Brown <fyi-request-21036-6fbed64e@requests fyi.org.nz>
Sent: Friday, 4 November 2022 9:49 am
To: xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz
Subject: Official Information request  Duty Lawyer and Cluster Numbers

Dear Ministry of Justice,

Please provide the following information:

1. How many criminal legal aid providers presently have contracts with Legal Aid and take more than two cases
per year (a year being 1 July to 30 June) for each of the years from 2017-2022 per court cluster as defined by
legal aid; and 2. Of those:
  a) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 1;
  b) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 2;
  c) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 3;
  d) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 4; (Please provide this information for each court cluster)
3. How many legal aid providers presently have a duty lawyer rating (whether or not they are on a current duty
lawyer roster); and 4. How many providers are currently on a duty lawyer roster as of today's date for the
country as a whole; and 5. How many providers are on each individual roster as of today's date (please give
court name and number of duty lawyers on that court's roster).

Yours faithfully,

I Brown

-------------------------------------------------------------------
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This is an Official Information request made via the FYI website.

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx nz

Is xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz the wrong address for Official Information requests to Ministry of Justice? If so, please
contact us using this form:
https://fyi.org.nz/change_request/new?body=ministry_of_justice

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and
copyright policies:
https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers

If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from
your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page.

-------------------------------------------------------------------
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From: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 14 December 2022 12:35 pm 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Buchanan, Queenie <Queenie.Buchanan@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V3TB 
 
Kia Ora Camilo, 
 
Please find attached OIA 100591 with tracked changes and comments from Tracey.  
 
Kind Regards (and thanks for your patience) , 
Molly  
 
From: Baguley, Tracey <Tracey.Baguley@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 14 December 2022 12:00 pm 
To: White, Molly <Molly.White@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: 100591 OIA - I Brown - draft response V3TB 
 
Some tracked changes and comments for Brown.  
 
Thanks  
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Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 
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From: Demchy, Douglas 
Sent: Tuesday, 29 November 2022 4:14 pm 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo 
Subject: OIA - 100591 - Brown  
 
Kia ora,  
 
As requested, here is a note for the PDS table of rostered duty lawyers:  
 
Note: PDS duty lawyers are only rostered for PDS courts.  
 
Ngā mihi,  
 

 

Douglas Demchy 
Advisor | National Service Delivery - Operations Support  
: 0800 253 425 |  DX SX10146  Wellington 6142 
Justice Centre |19 Aitken Street, Wellington  
www.justice.govt.nz 
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From: Demchy, Douglas 
Sent: Tuesday, 22 November 2022 10:55 am 
To: Singh, Priya 
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - I Brown - PDS Response 
 
Kia ora Priya,  
 
Thank you for supplying the information.  
 
I will pass this on to the drafter now.  
 
Ngā mihi,  
 

 

Douglas Demchy 
Advisor | National Service Delivery - Operations Support  
: 0800 253 425 |  DX SX10146  Wellington 6142 
Justice Centre |19 Aitken Street, Wellington  
www.justice.govt.nz 
 
 
 

 
From: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 22 November 2022 10:53 am 
To: Demchy, Douglas <Douglas.Demchy@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Johnstone-Peipi, Kerryn <kerryn.johnstone-peipi@pds.govt.nz>; Hines, Elaine 
<Elaine.Hines@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: OIA - 100591 - I Brown - PDS Response 
 
Kia ora Douglas 
 
Please see attached PDS response for questions 3-5 for OIA 100591. 
 
Please feel free to contact me if there is anything else I can help with.  
 
Ngā mihi 
Priya 
 
Priya Singh 
Programme Coordinator | Public Defence Service 
Phone: +64 4 498 4288 | Ext: 65268 | Mobile:  
Level 6, Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street | DX SX10088 | Wellington 
www.pds.govt.nz 
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 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 
 
This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are not 
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail 
message or its attachments. If you received this message in error, please notify the sender by e-mail, and destroy 
any copies 
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From: Hutchinson, Peter 
Sent: Monday, 21 November 2022 12:48 pm 
To: Singh, Priya 
Cc: Hines, Elaine 
Subject: RE: OIA 100591 - PDS response - Mr I Brown - Final 
 
Thanks Priya. 
 
I see Rick’s response to qu. 4 is: 
 
4. The total number of duty lawyers on the roster for PDS courts is 325. 
 
Which sounds correct, as it is not just PDS lawyers but “duty lawyers”. 
 
 
Peter 
 
 
From: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 21 November 2022 11:49 am 
To: Hutchinson, Peter <Peter.Hutchinson@pds.govt.nz> 
Cc: Hines, Elaine <Elaine.Hines@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: OIA 100591 - PDS response - Mr I Brown - Final 
 
Hi Peter 
 
I will go back to Rick to confirm question 4 figures and will get back to you. Attached is what his 
response email.  
 
Ngā mihi 
Priya 
 
Priya Singh 
Programme Coordinator | Public Defence Service 
Phone: +64 4 498 4288 | Ext: 65268 | Mobile:  
Level 6, Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street | DX SX10088 | Wellington 
www.pds.govt.nz 
 

 
 
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 
 
This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are not 
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail 
message or its attachments. If you received this message in error, please notify the sender by e-mail, and destroy 
any copies 
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From: Hutchinson, Peter <Peter.Hutchinson@pds.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 21 November 2022 10:24 am 
To: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz> 
Cc: Hines, Elaine <Elaine.Hines@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: OIA 100591 - PDS response - Mr I Brown - Final 
 
Thanks Priya. 
 
Regarding question 4 – 325 PDS Duty Lawyers cannot be correct. If the question is how many private 
providers are on the PDS rosters that may be correct (assuming that is what the figure 325 is referring 
to?) and would need to clarify , “The total number of private duty lawyers on the osters for PDS Courts is 
325. Rosters at PDS Courts are a mix of private and PDS lawyers (including a PDS Duty Lawyer 
Supervisor).  PDS lawyers (including the PDS Duty Lawyer Supervisor) may provide up to 33% of a rosters 
sessions.”  
 
Question 5 – if this is how many private providers are on each PDS roster than this may be correct and 
the answer would need to make clear this is for rosters at Courts where the PDS operates (as the list 
records).  
 
 
Does the above make sense? 
 
Let me know if you need any clarification.  
 
How many Legal Aid providers presently have a Duty Lawyer rating (whether or not they 

are on a current roster) 
      The total number of PDS lawyers who currently have a Duty Lawyer rating is 125. 
4.   How many providers are currently on a Duty Lawyer roster as of today’s date for the 

country as a whole? 
      The total number of PDS Duty lawyers on the roster for PDS courts is 325. 
5.   How many providers are on each individual roster as of today’s date (please give court 

name and number of duty lawyers on that court’s roster). 
Please refer to the table below – the total number will be greater than in question 4 as some 
lawyers work in multiple courts. 

 
 
Ngā mihi 
 
Peter  
 
Peter Hutchinson 
Director | Public Defence Service | Wellington 
DDI: 04 496 6166| Ext: 64166| |  Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street| Wellington| 
www.pds.govt.nz 
 
CAUTION: This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal 
privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, 
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disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail message or its attachments. If you received this message in 
error, please notify the sender by e-mail, and destroy any copies. 
 
 
Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 
 
 
 
 
From: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 21 November 2022 9:41 am 
To: Hutchinson, Peter <Peter.Hutchinson@pds.govt.nz> 
Cc: Hines, Elaine <Elaine.Hines@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: OIA 100591 - PDS response - Mr I Brown - Final 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora 
 
Please see attached for review and approval for a PDS response to an OIA received last week. 
 
Due date: 23/11/2022 
 
Kind regards 
Priya 
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From: Hutchinson, Peter 
Sent: Monday, 21 November 2022 1:02 pm 
To: Singh, Priya 
Cc: Hines, Elaine 
Subject: RE: OIA 100591 - PDS response - Mr I Brown - Final 
 
Still check I with Rick and to see if he agrees it needs clarifying as I suggested. 
 
Thanks 
 
Peter  
 
 
From: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 21 November 2022 1:00 pm 
To: Hutchinson, Peter <Peter.Hutchinson@pds.govt.nz> 
Cc: Hines, Elaine <Elaine.Hines@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: OIA 100591 - PDS response - Mr I Brown - Final 
 
Thanks Peter. 
 
Shall I still go back to Rick, or if I remove “PDS” this the data will be actual and correct? 
 
Ngā mihi 
Priya 
 
Priya Singh 
Programme Coordinator | Public Defence Service 
Phone: +64 4 498 4288 | Ext: 65268 | Mobile:  
Level 6, Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street | DX SX10088 | Wellington 
www.pds.govt.nz 
 

 
 
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 
 
This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are not 
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail 
message or its attachments. If you received this message in error, please notify the sender by e-mail, and destroy 
any copies 
 
From: Hutchinson, Peter <Peter.Hutchinson@pds.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 21 November 2022 12:48 pm 
To: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz> 
Cc: Hines, Elaine <Elaine.Hines@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: OIA 100591 - PDS response - Mr I Brown - Final 
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Thanks Priya. 
 
I see Rick’s response to qu. 4 is: 
 
4. The total number of duty lawyers on the roster for PDS courts is 325. 
 
Which sounds correct, as it is not just PDS lawyers but “duty lawyers”. 
 
 
Peter 
 
 
From: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 21 November 2022 11:49 am 
To: Hutchinson, Peter <Peter.Hutchinson@pds.govt.nz> 
Cc: Hines, Elaine <Elaine.Hines@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: OIA 100591 - PDS response - Mr I Brown - Final 
 
Hi Peter 
 
I will go back to Rick to confirm question 4 figures and will get back to you. Attached is what his 
response email.  
 
Ngā mihi 
Priya 
 
Priya Singh 
Programme Coordinator | Public Defence Service 
Phone: +64 4 498 4288 | Ext: 65268 | Mobile:  
Level 6, Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street | DX SX10088 | Wellington 
www.pds.govt.nz 
 

 
 
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 
 
This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are not 
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail 
message or its attachments. If you received this message in error, please notify the sender by e-mail, and destroy 
any copies 
 
From: Hutchinson, Peter <Peter.Hutchinson@pds.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 21 November 2022 10:24 am 
To: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz> 
Cc: Hines, Elaine <Elaine.Hines@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: OIA 100591 - PDS response - Mr I Brown - Final 
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Thanks Priya. 
 
Regarding question 4 – 325 PDS Duty Lawyers cannot be correct. If the question is how many private 
providers are on the PDS rosters that may be correct (assuming that is what the figure 325 is referring 
to?) and would need to clarify , “The total number of private duty lawyers on the rosters for PDS Courts is 
325. Rosters at PDS Courts are a mix of private and PDS lawyers (including a PDS Duty Lawyer 
Supervisor).  PDS lawyers (including the PDS Duty Lawyer Supervisor) may provide up to 33% of a rosters 
sessions.”  
 
Question 5 – if this is how many private providers are on each PDS roster than this may be correct and 
the answer would need to make clear this is for rosters at Courts where the PDS operates (as the list 
records).  
 
 
Does the above make sense? 
 
Let me know if you need any clarification.  
 
How many Legal Aid providers presently have a Duty Lawyer rating (whether or not they 

are on a current roster) 
      The total number of PDS lawyers who currently have a Duty Lawyer rating is 125. 
4.   How many providers are currently on a Duty Lawyer roster as of today’s date for the 

country as a whole? 
      The total number of PDS Duty lawyers on the roster for PDS courts is 325. 
5.   How many providers are on each individual roster as of today’s date (please give court 

name and number of duty lawyers on that court’s roster). 
Please refer to the table below – the total number will be greater than in question 4 as some 
lawyers work in multiple courts. 

 
 
Ngā mihi 
 
Peter  
 
Peter Hutchinson 
Director | Public Defence Service | Wellington 
DDI: 04 496 6166| Ext: 64166| Mobile  |  Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street| Wellington| 
www.pds.govt.nz 
 
CAUTION: This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal 
privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, 
disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail message or its attachments. If you received this message in 
error, please notify the sender by e-mail, and destroy any copies. 
 
 
Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 
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From: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 21 November 2022 9:41 am 
To: Hutchinson, Peter <Peter.Hutchinson@pds.govt.nz> 
Cc: Hines, Elaine <Elaine.Hines@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: OIA 100591 - PDS response - Mr I Brown - Final 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora 
 
Please see attached for review and approval for a PDS response to an OIA received last week. 
 
Due date: 23/11/2022 
 
Kind regards 
Priya 
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From: Singh, Priya 
Sent: Monday, 21 November 2022 11:56 am 
To: Johnstone-Peipi, Kerryn 
Subject: FW: OIA 100591 - PDS response - Mr I Brown - Final 
 
Hi Kerryn 
 
Please see below Peter’s response to the OIA. 
 
Were we just supposed to provide figures for our PDS lawyers on the rosters? 
 
Ngā mihi 
Priya 
 
Priya Singh 
Programme Coordinator | Public Defence Service 
Phone: +64 4 498 4288 | Ext: 65268 | Mobile:  
Level 6, Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street | DX SX10088 | Wellington 
www.pds.govt.nz 
 

 
 
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 
 
This e-mail message and any attachments may be conf dential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are not 
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail 
message or its attachments. If you received this message in error, please notify the sender by e-mail, and destroy 
any copies 
 
From: Hutchinson, Peter <Peter.Hutchinson@pds.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 21 November 2022 10:24 am 
To: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz> 
Cc: Hines, Elaine <Elaine.Hines@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: OIA 100591 - PDS response - Mr I Brown - Final 
 
Thanks Priya. 
 
Regarding question 4 – 325 PDS Duty Lawyers cannot be correct. If the question is how many private 
providers are on the PDS rosters that may be correct (assuming that is what the figure 325 is referring 
to?) and would need to clarify , “The total number of private duty lawyers on the rosters for PDS Courts is 
325. Rosters at PDS Courts are a mix of private and PDS lawyers (including a PDS Duty Lawyer 
Supervisor).  PDS lawyers (including the PDS Duty Lawyer Supervisor) may provide up to 33% of a rosters 
sessions.”  
 
Question 5 – if this is how many private providers are on each PDS roster than this may be correct and 
the answer would need to make clear this is for rosters at Courts where the PDS operates (as the list 
records).  
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Does the above make sense? 
 
Let me know if you need any clarification.  
 
How many Legal Aid providers presently have a Duty Lawyer rating (whether or not they 

are on a current roster) 
      The total number of PDS lawyers who currently have a Duty Lawyer rating is 125. 
4.   How many providers are currently on a Duty Lawyer roster as of today’s date for the 

country as a whole? 
      The total number of PDS Duty lawyers on the roster for PDS courts is 325. 
5.   How many providers are on each individual roster as of today’s date (please give court 

name and number of duty lawyers on that court’s roster). 
Please refer to the table below – the total number will be greater than in question 4 as some 
lawyers work in multiple courts. 

 
 
Ngā mihi 
 
Peter  
 
Peter Hutchinson 
Director | Public Defence Service | Wellington 
DDI: 04 496 6166| Ext: 64166| Mobile: |  Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street| Wellington| 
www.pds.govt.nz 
 
CAUTION: This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal 
privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, 
disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail message or its attachments. If you received this message in 
error, please notify the sender by e-mail, and destroy any copies. 
 
 
Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 
 
 
 
 
From: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 21 November 2022 9:41 am 
To: Hutchinson, Peter <Peter.Hutchinson@pds.govt.nz> 
Cc: Hines, Elaine <Elaine.Hines@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: OIA 100591 - PDS response - Mr I Brown - Final 
Importance: High 
 
Kia ora 
 
Please see attached for review and approval for a PDS response to an OIA received last week. 
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Due date: 23/11/2022 
 
Kind regards 
Priya 
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From: Johnstone-Peipi, Kerryn 
Sent: Friday, 18 November 2022 3:15 pm 
To: Singh, Priya 
Subject: RE: For review - OIA 100591 - PDS response - 17-11-22 
Attachments: OIA 100591 - PDS response - 17-11-22 - KJP edits.docx 
 
Hi, 
 
A few minor edits in the attached. 
 
Just check that you don’t need to add any other notes at the bottom of those three questions. Where I 
have a yellow highlight, you will need to put in the date the data is taken from  
 
Otherwise, looks good to me. 
 
Thanks 
Kerryn 
 
Kerryn Johnstone-Peipi 
Senior Business Advisor | Public Defence Service 
Phone: +64 4 978 7072 | Ext: 45072 | Mobile:  
Level 6, Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street | DX SX10088 | Wellington 
www.pds.govt.nz 
 

 
 
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 
 
This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If 
you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, disseminate, distribute 
or copy this e-mail message or its attachments. If you received this message in error, please notify the 
sender by e-mail, and destroy any copies. 
 
 
From: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 17 November 2022 2:19 pm 
To: Johnstone-Peipi, Kerryn <kerryn.johnstone-peipi@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: For review  OIA 100591 - PDS response - 17-11-22 
 
Hi Kerryn 
 
Please see attached for your review.  
 
Kind regards 
Priya 
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From: xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
To: NSDOpsSupport
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022
Date: Thursday, 17 November 2022 12:39:06 pm

Thanks Reema

-----Original Message-----
From: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Thursday, 17 November 2022 12:37 pm
To: xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Kia ora Team,

In that case, if you can provide the data by 28 November 2022 at the latest then would be great.

Many thanks.

Ngā mihi,
NSD Ops Support

Reema Sharan (she/her)
Kaitohutohu - Advisor | National Service Delivery - Operations Support Ministry of Justice | Tāhū o te Ture
Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street, Wellington www.justice.govt nz

-----Original Message-----
From: xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx <xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Thursday, 17 November 2022 12:32 pm
To: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Hi Reema,

No, we didn’t get a reply from him

Thanks.
hazel

-----Original Message-----
From: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Thursday, 17 November 2022 12:11 pm
To: xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Kia ora Team,

Douglas is on sick leave, we just need to confirm if he replied to this email?

Ngā mihi,
NSD Ops Support

Reema Sharan (she/her)
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Kaitohutohu - Advisor | National Service Delivery - Operations Support Ministry of Justice | Tāhū o te Ture
Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street, Wellington www.justice.govt nz

-----Original Message-----
From: xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx <xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Monday, 14 November 2022 4:44 pm
To: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Cc: Lister, Laura <xxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Hi Douglas,

We can provide the data by 28 November 2022 at the latest, I hope that is okay.

Thanks.
hazel

-----Original Message-----
From: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Monday, 14 November 2022 2:16 pm
To: xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Kia ora,

I have received the following OIA.

Can you provide the data requested for in the first two questions and what is the approximate time frame that
this can be done by?

If you have questions, I'm happy to discuss this further?

Ngā mihi,

Douglas Demchy
Advisor | National Service Delivery - Operations Support

: 0800 253 425 |  DX SX10146  Wellington 6142 Justice Centre |19 Aitken Street, Wellington
www.justice.govt nz

-----Original Message-----
From: xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz <xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Thursday, 10 November 2022 11:26 am
To: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; Ardiles Briones, Camilo
<xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Cc: xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx; Paltridge, Antony <Antony.Paltridge@justice.govt nz>
Subject: OIA  100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Kia ora Camilo

I am allocating this OIA to you.

Please talk to NSD about getting a SME for this one.

The OIA scoping plan and information sheet templates are in the shared file. The scoping plan is to assist you in
planning out processes and timeframes for this OIA. Please ensure you fill out all of the relevant information in
the information sheet and get this peer reviewed. Your SME will be able to help with both of these documents.

Please save the final version to the Allocation folder for this OIA on the shared drive. You may wish to consider
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whether an early scoping meeting may be useful.

This is a media request, so you will need to ensure the Media team are consulted and sent the response (FYI).

Remember to update JAX, file everything in the folder in the shared drive, and update your personal workflow
tool in the shared drive.

Many thanks.

Ngā mihi,
Risha

-----Original Message-----
From: I Brown <fyi-request-21036-6fbed64e@requests fyi.org.nz>
Sent: Friday, 4 November 2022 9:49 am
To: xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz
Subject: Official Information request - Duty Lawyer and Cluster Numbers

Dear Ministry of Justice,

Please provide the following information:

1. How many criminal legal aid providers presently have contracts with Legal Aid and take more than two cases
per year (a year being 1 July to 30 June) for each of the years from 2017 2022 per court cluster as defined by
legal aid; and 2. Of those:
  a) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 1;
  b) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 2;
  c) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 3;
  d) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 4; (Pleas  provide this information for each court cluster)
3. How many legal aid providers presently have a duty lawyer rating (whether or not they are on a current duty
lawyer roster); and 4. How many providers are currently on a duty lawyer roster as of today's date for the
country as a whole; and 5. How many providers are on each individual roster as of today's date (please give
court name and number of duty lawyers on that court's roster).

Yours faithfully,

I Brown

---------------------------------------------- --- ----------------

This is an Official Information request made via the FYI website.

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx nz

Is xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz the wrong address for Official Information requests to Ministry of Justice? If so, please
contact us using this form:
https://fyi.org.nz/change_request/new?body=ministry_of_justice

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and
copyright policies:
https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers

If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from
your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page.

------------------------------------------------------------------
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From: NSDOpsSupport 
Sent: Thursday, 17 November 2022 3:38 pm 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo 
Subject: FW: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022 
 
Kia ora Camilo, 
 
Here is the long awaited email   
 
Below is the information for non PDS lawyers for questions 3-5.  
 
PDS has not given me a time frame for PDS stats for the same questions but have been contacted.  
 
Justice Stats will have the information by 28 November for questions 1-2.  
 
Ngā mihi, 
 

 

Douglas Demchy 
Advisor | National Service Delivery - Operations Support  
: 0800 253 425 |  DX SX10146  Wellington 6142 
Justice Centre |19 Aitken Street, Wellington  
www.justice govt.nz 
 
 

 
 
 

From: rostersDL <rostersDL@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 16 November 2022 11:31 am 
To: Demchy, Douglas <Douglas.Demchy@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: NSDOpsSupport <NSDOpsSupport@justice.govt.nz>; McDonald, Hamish 
<Hamish.McDonald@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022 
 
Kia ora tīma/ Douglas, 
 
Below are the answers to questions 3 to 5 for non-PDS lawyers/ courts. 
 
3. The total number of private legal aid providers with duty lawyer approval in NZ is 845. 
4. The total number of duty lawyers on the roster for non-PDS courts is 225. 
5. Please refer to the table below- the sum will be greater than question 4 as some lawyers work 
multiple courts. 
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Ngā mihi, 
 
Milly 
 
 

 

Milly Song  

Business Analyst | Operations Support | National Service Delivery 

Email: rostersdl@justice.govt.nz | www.justice.govt.nz 

Phone: 04 471 7422 

Ministry of Justice | Tāhū o te Ture 

 

 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Demchy, Douglas <Douglas.Demchy@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 14 November 2022 11:28 am 
To: McDonald, Hamish <Hamish.McDonald@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: FW: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022 
 
Kia o a Hamish,  
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As discussed, here is the OIA request.  
 
If you are unable to get the information by the end of the week, please let me know.  
 
Ngā mihi, 
 
Douglas  
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: OIA@justice.govt.nz <OIA@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 10 November 2022 11:26 am 
To: NSDOpsSupport <NSDOpsSupport@justice.govt.nz>; Ardiles Briones, Camilo 
<Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: OIAmedia@justice.govt.nz; Paltridge, Antony <Antony.Paltridge@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022 
 
Kia ora Camilo 
 
I am allocating this OIA to you.  
 
Please talk to NSD about getting a SME for this one. 
 
The OIA scoping plan and information sheet templates are in the shared file. The scoping plan is to assist 
you in planning out processes and timeframes for this OIA. Please ensure you fill out all of the relevant 
information in the information sheet and get this peer reviewed. Your SME will be able to help with both 
of these documents.  
 
Please save the final version to the Allocation folder for this OIA on the shared drive. You may wish to 
consider whether an early scoping meeting may be useful.  
 
This is a media request, so you will need to ensure the Media team are consulted and sent the response 
(FYI).  
 
Remember to update JAX, file everything in the folder in the shared drive, and update your personal 
workflow tool in the shared drive.  
 
Many thanks. 
 
Ngā mihi, 
Risha 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: I Brown <fyi-request-21036-6fbed64e@requests.fyi.org.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 4 November 2022 9:49 am 
To: OIA@justice.govt.nz 
Subject: Official Information request - Duty Lawyer and Cluster Numbers 
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From: Singh, Priya
To: Johnstone-Peipi, Kerryn
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022
Date: Thursday, 17 November 2022 7:23:52 am

Morning Kerryn

Just wanted to confirm, wouldn’t question 3 fall under Legal Aid?

I have answers for 4 and 5 now. 

Ngā mihi
Priya

Priya Singh
Programme Coordinator | Public Defence Service
Phone: +64 4 498 4288 | Ext: 65268 | Mobile: 
Level 6, Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street | DX SX10088 | Wellington
www.pds.govt nz

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, disseminate, distribute or copy this e-
mail message or its attachments. If you received this message in error, please notify the sender by e-mail, and
destroy any copies

-----Original Message-----
From: Johnstone-Peipi, Kerryn <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Monday, 14 November 2022 12:38 pm
To: Singh, Priya <xxxxx.xxxxx@xxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: FW: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022
Importance: High

Hi Priya,

Below is an OIA for you to do.

This one is a tighter timeframe as Douglas is wanting all the data back to him by 23 November so he can draft
the response.

We are only answering questions 3, 4 and 5 this time as 1 and 2 are for Legal Aid specifically.

For question 3, I think we have provided duty lawyer approval numbers in one of our recent responses so you
might need to g  through the last few OIA responses and see if you can find anything. If not, then this may need
to be requested from Judith when she is back from leave tomorrow.

For questions 4 and 5, you will need to get in touch with Rick Amon who is the current ICLS Team Manager.
Note, that the ICLS unit is officially moving across to Legal Aid from PDS next Monday so get in touch with
him asap to get this information from him as next week it may be harder to get hold of him.

If you can gather the information and put in to a similar format to the last response that you did and get it to me
by Monday, 21 November for review that will then allow you enough time to get it through Peter and Elaine for
sign-off before sending back to Douglas.

Any questions regarding the above, let me know. Happy to discuss.
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Thanks
Kerryn

Kerryn Johnstone-Peipi
Senior Business Advisor | Public Defence Service
Phone: +64 4 978 7072 | Ext: 45072 | Mobile:  Level 6, Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street | DX
SX10088 | Wellington www.pds.govt nz

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, disseminate, distribute or copy this e-
mail message or its attachments. If you received this message in error, please notify the sender by e-mail, and
destroy any copies.

-----Original Message-----
From: Demchy, Douglas <xxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Monday, 14 November 2022 11:34 am
To: Johnstone-Peipi, Kerryn <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxx.xxxx nz>
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Kia ora Kerryn,

I have received this OIA request and believe that I will need assistance from PDS regarding questions three,
four and five.

Can you please confirm what information you can find regarding these questions and a possible timeframe?

Happy to discuss further if required.

Ngā mihi,

Douglas Demchy
Advisor | National Service Delivery - Operations Support

: 0800 253 425 |  DX SX10146  Wellington 6142 Justice Centre |19 Aitken Street, Wellington
www.justice.govt nz

-----Original Message-----
From: xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz <xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Thursday, 10 November 2022 11:26 am
To: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; Ardiles Briones, Camilo
<xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Cc: xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx; Paltridge, Antony <Antony.Paltridge@justice.govt nz>
Subject: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Kia ora Camilo

I am allocating this OIA to you.

Please talk to NSD about getting a SME for this one.

The OIA scoping plan and information sheet templates are in the shared file. The scoping plan is to assist you in
planning out processes and timeframes for this OIA. Please ensure you fill out all of the relevant information in
the information sheet and get this peer reviewed. Your SME will be able to help with both of these documents.

Please save the final version to the Allocation folder for this OIA on the shared drive. You may wish to consider
whether an early scoping meeting may be useful.
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This is a media request, so you will need to ensure the Media team are consulted and sent the response (FYI).

Remember to update JAX, file everything in the folder in the shared drive, and update your personal workflow
tool in the shared drive.

Many thanks.

Ngā mihi,
Risha

-----Original Message-----
From: I Brown <fyi-request-21036-6fbed64e@requests fyi.org.nz>
Sent: Friday, 4 November 2022 9:49 am
To: xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz
Subject: Official Information request - Duty Lawyer and Cluster Numbers

Dear Ministry of Justice,

Please provide the following information:

1. How many criminal legal aid providers presently have contracts with Legal Aid and take more than two cases
per year (a year being 1 July to 30 June) for each of the years from 2017-2022 per court cluster as defined by
legal aid; and 2. Of those:
  a) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 1;
  b) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 2;
  c) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 3;
  d) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 4; (Please provide this information for each court cluster)
3. How many legal aid providers presently have a duty lawyer rating (whether or not they are on a current duty
lawyer roster); and 4. How many providers are currently on a duty lawyer roster as of today's date for the
country as a whole; and 5. How many providers are on each individual roster as of today's date (please give
court name and number of duty lawyers on that court's roster).

Yours faithfully,

I Brown

--------------------------------------------- --- --- -------------

This is an Official Information request made via the FYI website.

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx nz

Is xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz the wrong address for Official Information requests to Ministry of Justice? If so, please
contact us using this form:
https://fyi.org.nz/change_request/new?body=ministry_of_justice

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and
copyright policies:
https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers

If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from
your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page.

--- --------------------------------------------------------------
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Dear Ministry of Justice, 
 
Please provide the following information: 
 
1. How many criminal legal aid providers presently have contracts with Legal Aid and take more than 
two cases per year (a year being 1 July to 30 June) for each of the years from 2017-2022 per court 
cluster as defined by legal aid; and 2. Of those: 
  a) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 1; 
  b) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 2; 
  c) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 3; 
  d) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 4; (Please provide this info mation for each court 
cluster)  
3. How many legal aid providers presently have a duty lawyer rating (whether or not they are on a 
current duty lawyer roster); and  
4. How many providers are currently on a duty lawyer roster as of today s date for the country as a 
whole; and  
5. How many providers are on each individual roster as of today's date (please give court name and 
number of duty lawyers on that court's roster). 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
I Brown 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
This is an Official Information request made via the FYI website. 
 
Please use this email address for all replies to this request: 
fyi-request-21036-6fbed64e@requests.fyi.org.nz 
 
Is OIA@justice.govt.nz the wrong address for Official Information requests to Ministry of Justice? If so, 
please contact us using this form: 
https://fyi.org.nz/change_request/new?body=ministry_of_justice 
 
Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and 
copyright policies: 
https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers 
 
If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us 
from your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page. 
 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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From: McDonald, Hamish 
Sent: Wednesday, 16 November 2022 7:49 am 
To: Amon, Rick 
Cc: Singh, Priya 
Subject: RE: Urgent- OIA response 
 
Hi Rick 
 
Thanks Rick I am not sure yet as I haven’t seen the numbers but will have a look today.  
 
Cheers  
Hamish 
 
From: Amon, Rick <Rick.Amon@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 15 November 2022 4:30 pm 
To: McDonald, Hamish <Hamish.McDonald@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Urgent- OIA response 
 
I should clarify, the 649 roster sessions are undertaken by 502 lawyers 
 
Cheers 
Rick 
 
From: Amon, Rick  
Sent: Tuesday, 15 November 2022 4:23 pm 
To: McDonald, Hamish <Hamish.McDonald@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Urgent- OIA response 
 
No problem.  It’s a tricky one to answer due to the fluidity of the rosters and some lawyers appear at 
multiple courts. 
 
I have the following, do the numbers accord with yours? 
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Cheers 
Rick 

 

 

 
Rick Amon 
Manager Initial Criminal Legal Services 
DDI: 09 261 2648 | Ext: 61248 
Level 1, CST Nexia Building | 22 Amersham Way PO Box 76 715 | DX: EX11066 | Manukau 2241 
www.justice.govt.nz 
 

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 
 
This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If 
you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, disseminate, distribute 
or copy this e-mail message or its attachments. If you received this message in error, please notify the 
sender by e-mail, and destroy any copies. 
 
 
 
 
From: McDonald, Hamish <Hamish.McDonald@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 15 November 2022 3:59 pm 
To: Amon, Rick <Rick.Amon@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Urgent- OIA response 
 
Hi Rick 
 
No problem at all we have started getting these numbers. The request came in as one but was split into 
PDS and Non PDS for ease of response  
 
Let me know if we can do anything. 
 
Cheers 
Hamish 
 
 
From: Amon, Rick <Rick.Amon@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 15 November 2022 3:56 pm 
To: McDonald, Hamish <Hamish.McDonald@justice.govt.nz> 
Cc: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Urgent- OIA response 
Importance: High 
 
Hi Hamish, 
 
I will need your help to answer these OIA questions.  I can pull together the numbers but will need your 
team to verify the non-ICLS courts. 
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Cheers 
Rick 

 

 

 
Rick Amon 
Manager Initial Criminal Legal Services 
DDI: 09 261 2648 | Ext: 61248 
Level 1, CST Nexia Building | 22 Amersham Way PO Box 76 715 | DX: EX11066 | Manukau 2241 
www.justice.govt.nz 
 

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 
 
This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If 
you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, disseminate, distribute 
or copy this e-mail message or its attachments. If you received this message in error, please notify the 
sender by e-mail, and destroy any copies. 
 
 
 
 
From: Singh, Priya <Priya.Singh@pds.govt.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 15 November 2022 3:15 pm 
To: Amon, Rick <Rick.Amon@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: Urgent- OIA response 
 
Kia ora Rick 
 
Hope all is well your end. 
 
We have received an OIA regarding Duty Lawyer roster. I have been advised you would be the best 
person to contact regarding it. Are you able to help me with answering question 4 and 5 below please. 
 
There is a very tight response time allocated to this OIA, will require the information with in the next 
two days.  
 
Questions: 
4. How many providers are currently on a duty lawyer roster as of today's date for the country as a 
whole; and  
 
5. How many providers are on each individual roster as of today's date (please give court name and 
number of duty lawyers on that court's roster). 
 
Please do let me know if there anything I can do to help or if there is someone else I would need to 
contact. 
 
Ngā mihi 
Priya 
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Priya Singh 
Programme Coordinator | Public Defence Service 
Phone: +64 4 498 4288 | Ext: 65268 | Mobile:  
Level 6, Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street | DX SX10088 | Wellington 
www.pds.govt.nz 
 

 
 
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 
 
This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are not 
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail 
message or its attachments. If you received this message in error, please notify the sender by e-mail, and destroy 
any copies 
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From: xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
To: NSDOpsSupport
Cc: Lister, Laura
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022
Date: Monday, 14 November 2022 4:43:40 pm

Hi Douglas,

We can provide the data by 28 November 2022 at the latest, I hope that is okay.

Thanks.
hazel

-----Original Message-----
From: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Monday, 14 November 2022 2:16 pm
To: xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Kia ora,

I have received the following OIA.

Can you provide the data requested for in the first two questions and what is the approximate time frame that
this can be done by?

If you have questions, I'm happy to discuss this further?

Ngā mihi,

Douglas Demchy
Advisor | National Service Delivery - Operations Support

: 0800 253 425 |  DX SX10146  Wellington 6142 Justice Centre |19 Aitken Street, Wellington
www.justice.govt nz

-----Original Message-----
From: xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz <OIA@justice govt nz>
Sent: Thursday, 10 November 2022 11:26 am
To: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; Ardiles Briones, Camilo
<xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Cc: xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz; Paltridge, Antony <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Subject: OIA - 100591 - Brown  02/12/2022

Kia ora Camilo

I am allocating this OIA to you.

Please talk to NSD about getting a SME for this one.

The OIA scoping plan and information sheet templates are in the shared file. The scoping plan is to assist you in
planning out processes and timeframes for this OIA. Please ensure you fill out all of the relevant information in
the information sheet and get this peer reviewed. Your SME will be able to help with both of these documents.

Please save the final version to the Allocation folder for this OIA on the shared drive. You may wish to consider
whether an early scoping meeting may be useful.

This is a media request, so you will need to ensure the Media team are consulted and sent the response (FYI).

Remember to update JAX, file everything in the folder in the shared drive, and update your personal workflow
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tool in the shared drive.

Many thanks.

Ngā mihi,
Risha

-----Original Message-----
From: I Brown <fyi-request-21036-6fbed64e@requests fyi.org.nz>
Sent: Friday, 4 November 2022 9:49 am
To: xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz
Subject: Official Information request - Duty Lawyer and Cluster Numbers

Dear Ministry of Justice,

Please provide the following information:

1. How many criminal legal aid providers presently have contracts with Legal Aid and take more than two cases
per year (a year being 1 July to 30 June) for each of the years from 2017-2022 per court cluster as defined by
legal aid; and 2. Of those:
  a) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 1;
  b) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 2;
  c) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 3;
  d) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 4; (Please provide this information for each court cluster)
3. How many legal aid providers presently have a duty lawyer rating (whether or not they are on a current duty
lawyer roster); and 4. How many providers are currently on a duty lawyer roster as of today's date for the
country as a whole; and 5. How many providers are on each individual roster as of today's date (please give
court name and number of duty lawyers on that court's roster).

Yours faithfully,

I Brown

-------------------------------------------------------------------

This is an Official Information request made via the FYI website.

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
fyi-request-21036-6fbed64e@requests fyi.org nz

Is xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz the wrong address for Official Information requests to Ministry of Justice? If so, please
contact us using this form:
https://fyi.org.nz/change request/new?body=ministry of justice

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and
copyright policies:
https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers

If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from
your organisation s OIA or LGOIMA page.

------ ------------------------------------------------------------
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From: Johnstone-Peipi, Kerryn
To: Demchy, Douglas
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022
Date: Monday, 14 November 2022 12:09:30 pm

No problem.

Kerryn Johnstone-Peipi
Senior Business Advisor | Public Defence Service
Phone: +64 4 978 7072 | Ext: 45072 | Mobile: 
Level 6, Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street | DX SX10088 | Wellington
www.pds.govt nz

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, disseminate, distribute or copy this e-
mail message or its attachments. If you received this message in error, please notify the sender by e-mail, and
destroy any copies.

-----Original Message-----
From: Demchy, Douglas <xxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Monday, 14 November 2022 12:09 pm
To: Johnstone-Peipi, Kerryn <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxx.xxxx nz>
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Thanks for that.

-----Original Message-----
From: Johnstone-Peipi, Kerryn <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Monday, 14 November 2022 12:09 pm
To: Demchy, Douglas <xxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Ok, thanks.

I will send our request off to the reporting team and will let you know when they come back to me with when
they can have this ready by for us.

Thanks
Kerryn

Kerryn Johnstone-Peipi
Senior Business Advisor | Public Defence Service
Phone: +64 4 978 7072 | Ext: 45072 | Mobile  Level 6, Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street | DX
SX10088 | Wellington www.pds.govt nz

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, disseminate, distribute or copy this e-
mail message or its attachments. If you received this message in error, please notify the sender by e-mail, and
destroy any copies.
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-----Original Message-----
From: Demchy, Douglas <xxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Monday, 14 November 2022 12:08 pm
To: Johnstone-Peipi, Kerryn <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxx.xxxx nz>
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Kia ora,

The due date is 2 December but I'm hoping to have all the data ready by 23 November if possible.

Ngā mihi,

Douglas

-----Original Message-----
From: Johnstone-Peipi, Kerryn <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Monday, 14 November 2022 12:06 pm
To: Demchy, Douglas <xxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx>
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Hi Douglas,

Thanks for sending that through.

What date do you have as the due date for the OIA response? I will need to request this information from our
reporting team and our usual person is away sick at the moment so will need to factor that in along with our
sign-off process.

Thanks
Kerryn

Kerryn Johnstone-Peipi
Senior Business Advisor | Public Defence Service
Phone: +64 4 978 7072 | Ext: 45072 | Mobile: Level 6, Justice Centre | 19 Aitken Street | DX
SX10088 | Wellington www.pds.govt nz

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

This e-mail message and any attachments may be confidential and may be subject to legal privilege. If you are
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you must not use, disseminate, distribute or copy this e-
mail message or its attachments. If you received this message in error, please notify the sender by e-mail, and
destroy any copies.

-----Original Message -- -
From: Demchy, Douglas <xxxxxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Monday, 14 November 2022 11:34 am
To: Johnstone-Peipi, Kerryn <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxx.xxxx nz>
Subject: RE: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Kia ora Kerryn,

I have received this OIA request and believe that I will need assistance from PDS regarding questions three,
four and five.

Can you please confirm what information you can find regarding these questions and a possible timeframe?

Happy to discuss further if required.
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Ngā mihi,

Douglas Demchy
Advisor | National Service Delivery - Operations Support

: 0800 253 425 |  DX SX10146  Wellington 6142 Justice Centre |19 Aitken Street, Wellington
www.justice.govt nz

-----Original Message-----
From: xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz <xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Sent: Thursday, 10 November 2022 11:26 am
To: NSDOpsSupport <xxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx>; Ardiles Briones, Camilo
<xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz>
Cc: xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx; Paltridge, Antony <Antony.Paltridge@justice.govt nz>
Subject: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022

Kia ora Camilo

I am allocating this OIA to you.

Please talk to NSD about getting a SME for this one.

The OIA scoping plan and information sheet templates are in the shared file. The scoping plan is to assist you in
planning out processes and timeframes for this OIA. Please ensure you fill out all of the relevant information in
the information sheet and get this peer reviewed. Your SME will be able to help with both of these documents.

Please save the final version to the Allocation folder for this OIA on the shared drive. You may wish to consider
whether an early scoping meeting may be useful.

This is a media request, so you will need to ensure the Media team are consulted and sent the response (FYI).

Remember to update JAX, file everything in the folder in the shared drive, and update your personal workflow
tool in the shared drive.

Many thanks.

Ngā mihi,
Risha

-----Original Message-----
From: I Brown <fyi-request-21036-6fbed64e@requests fyi.org.nz>
Sent: Friday, 4 November 2022 9:49 am
To: xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz
Subject: Official Information request - Duty Lawyer and Cluster Numbers

Dear Ministry of Justice,

Please provide the fo lowing information:

1. How many criminal legal aid providers presently have contracts with Legal Aid and take more than two cases
per year (a year being 1 July to 30 June) for each of the years from 2017-2022 per court cluster as defined by
legal aid; and 2. Of those:
  a) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 1;
  b) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 2;
  c) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 3;
  d) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 4; (Please provide this information for each court cluster)
3. How many legal aid providers presently have a duty lawyer rating (whether or not they are on a current duty
lawyer roster); and 4. How many providers are currently on a duty lawyer roster as of today's date for the
country as a whole; and 5. How many providers are on each individual roster as of today's date (please give
court name and number of duty lawyers on that court's roster).
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Yours faithfully,

I Brown

-------------------------------------------------------------------

This is an Official Information request made via the FYI website.

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx nz

Is xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz the wrong address for Official Information requests to Ministry of Justice? If so, please
contact us using this form:
https://fyi.org.nz/change_request/new?body=ministry_of_justice

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and
copyright policies:
https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers

If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from
your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page.

-------------------------------------------------------------------
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From: Ardiles Briones, Camilo 
Sent: Friday, 11 November 2022 11:31 am 
To: Demchy, Douglas 
Subject: OIA - 100591 - Brown - Scoping meeting 
 
 
Kia ora Douglas 
 
Thank you for meeting with me today to plan this OIA response. As discussed: 
 
1. How many criminal legal aid providers presently have contracts with Legal Aid and take more than 
two cases per year (a year being 1 July to 30 June) for each of the years from 2017-2022 per court 
cluster as defined by legal aid; and (We can Answer) 
2. Of those: (we can answer) 
  a) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 1; 
  b) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 2; 
  c) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 3; 
  d) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 4; (Please provide this information for each court 
cluster)  
3. How many legal aid providers presently have a duty lawyer rating (whether or not they are on a 
current duty lawyer roster); and (not sure if we can get that info, check with NSD ops. If we cannot get 
that information, we will advice in our response what we can provide. We will re-assess if we need to 
get back to the requester to refine this question once NSD comes back to us)  
4. How many providers are currently on a duty lawyer roster as of today's date for the country as a 
whole; and (we can answer) 
5. How many providers are on each individual roster as of today's date (please give court name and 
number of duty lawyers on that court's roster). (We can answer. Roster is available on the Ministry’s 
website: Duty lawyers | New Zealand Ministry of Justice. Refusal under 18(d)) 
 
If I missed something, please let me know. If you can get back to me with NSD approach by COP 15 
November 2022 would be awesome  
 
Thank you very much, 

  
 

 

Camilo Ardiles Briones (he/him) 
Advisor | Ministerial Relations and Services | 
Strategy, Governance and Finance 
DDI 04 4996766 |Ext 47766 
Camilo.ardilesbriones@justice.govt.nz 

 
 
 
From: Demchy, Douglas <Douglas.Demchy@justice.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 10 November 2022 12:35 pm 
To: Ardiles Briones, Camilo <Camilo.ArdilesBriones@justice.govt.nz> 
Subject: OIA - 100591 - Brown 
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Kia ora Camilo,  
 
I just got the email about this OIA.  
 
When are you free to discuss this?  
 
Ngā mihi,  
 

 

Douglas Demchy 
Advisor | National Service Delivery - Operations Support  
: 0800 253 425 |  DX SX10146  Wellington 6142 
Justice Centre |19 Aitken Stree  Wellington  
www.justice.govt.nz 
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From: xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx
To: NSDOpsSupport; Ardiles Briones, Camilo
Cc: xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx.xx ; Paltridge, Antony
Subject: OIA - 100591 - Brown - 02/12/2022
Date: Thursday, 10 November 2022 11:25:42 am

Kia ora Camilo

I am allocating this OIA to you.

Please talk to NSD about getting a SME for this one.

The OIA scoping plan and information sheet templates are in the shared file. The scoping plan is to assist you in
planning out processes and timeframes for this OIA. Please ensure you fill out all of the relevant information in
the information sheet and get this peer reviewed. Your SME will be able to help with both of these documents.

Please save the final version to the Allocation folder for this OIA on the shared drive. You may wish to consider
whether an early scoping meeting may be useful.

This is a media request, so you will need to ensure the Media team are consulted and sent the response (FYI).

Remember to update JAX, file everything in the folder in the shared drive, and update your personal workflow
tool in the shared drive.

Many thanks.

Ngā mihi,
Risha

-----Original Message-----
From: I Brown <fyi-request-21036-6fbed64e@requests fyi.org.nz>
Sent: Friday, 4 November 2022 9:49 am
To: xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz
Subject: Official Information request - Duty Lawyer and Cluster Numbers

Dear Ministry of Justice,

Please provide the following information:

1. How many criminal legal aid providers presently have contracts with Legal Aid and take more than two cases
per year (a year being 1 July to 30 June) for each of the years from 2017-2022 per court cluster as defined by
legal aid; and 2. Of those:
  a) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 1;
  b) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 2;
  c) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 3;
  d) How many have a highest approval level of PAL 4; (Please provide this information for each court cluster)
3. How many legal aid providers presently have a duty lawyer rating (whether or not they are on a current duty
lawyer roster); and 4. How many providers are currently on a duty lawyer roster as of today's date for the
country as a whole; and 5. How many providers are on each individual roster as of today's date (please give
court name and number of duty lawyers on that court's roster).

Yours faithfully,

I Brown

-------------------------------------------------------------------

This is an Official Information request made via the FYI website.
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Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx nz

Is xxx@xxxxxxx.xxxx nz the wrong address for Official Information requests to Ministry of Justice? If so, pleas
contact us using this form:
https://fyi.org.nz/change request/new?body=ministry of justice

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and
copyright policies:
https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers

If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from
your organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page.

-------------------------------------------------------------------
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